## SECTION-XVI

**LISTED On:**1/10/2015

COURT No.:3

**ITEM No.:**20

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) No. 16777 of 2015

(With Prayer for Interim-Relief)

BIHAR STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION & ORS

... Petitioners

Versus

VIJAY KUMAR SINGH

... Respondent

## OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17/08/2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order: -

"Issue notice through Speed Post, returnable on 01.10.2015.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of operation and implementation of the impugned Judgment."

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 1/10/2015 was issued on 22/08/2015 to sole respondent by speed post. Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent and he has on 21/09/2015 filed Counter Affidavit which is being circulated to Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 28th day of September, 2015.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to: - Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Advocate

**Assistant Registrar** 

AY